

69408-1

69408-1

No. 69408-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MICHAEL SMITH,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES, and  
EASTSIDE GLASS & SEALANTS,  
Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 FEB - 1 PM 2:26

Lee S. Thomas  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 40489  
8407 S. 259<sup>th</sup> St., Ste. 101  
Kent, WA 98030  
(253) 852-5615

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Assignments of Error .....	2
	No. 1 .....	2
	No. 2 .....	2
	No. 3 .....	3
	No. 4 .....	3
III.	Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....	3
	No. 1 .....	3
IV.	Statement of the Case .....	3
V.	Argument .....	6
	A. Under the Act, the Court has discretion to allow a timely filed appeal to proceed on the merits when a minor service delay resulted in no prejudice and was excusable.....	6
	1. The Act allows a timely filed appeal to proceed on the merits.....	8
	a. The Act is to be liberally construed in favor of the worker .....	8
	b. Noncompliance with the Act’s venue requirement, a non-jurisdictional procedural step, does not require dismissal.....	9
	c. The Act only requires dismissal for late filing.....	12

2. Under these facts, allowing the appeal to proceed is a reasonable exercise of discretion because there is no prejudice and any delay is excusable..... 15

VII. Conclusion ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AOL, LLC v. Washington State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 149 Wn. App. 533, 205 P.3d 159 (2009) .....	6
<i>Black v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997) .....	15, 18
<i>City of Goldendale v. Graves</i> , 88 Wn.2d 417, 526 P.2d 1272 (1977) .....	20, 21
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001) .....	8
<i>Collins v. Lomas &amp; Nettleton Co.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 415, 628 P.2d 855 (1981) .....	19
<i>Cowlitz Stud Company v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006) .....	8
<i>Daniel v. Daniel</i> , 116 Wash. 82, 198 P. 728 (1921) .....	16
<i>Davidson v. Thomas</i> , 55 Wn. App. 794, 780 P.2d 910 (1989) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987) .....	1, 8
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003) ....	7, 9, 10-15, 18, 20
<i>Fay v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Sietz</i> , 124 Wn.2d 645, 880 P.2d 34 (1994) .....	12

<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 922, 557 P.2d 1299 (1976) .....	10
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994) .....	13
<i>Medcalf v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997) .....	11
<i>MHM&amp;F, LLC v. Pryor</i> , 168 Wn. App. 451, 277 P.3d 62 (2012) .....	7, 14, 15
<i>Niichel v. Lancaster</i> , 97 Wn.2d 620, 647 P.2d 1021 (1982) .....	11
<i>State v. Ashbaugh</i> , 90 Wn.2d 432, 583 P.2d 1206 (1978) .....	19
<i>State v. Superior Court for Yakima Cy.</i> , 108 Wash. 636, 185 P. 628 (1919) .....	16
<i>Tennyson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 189 Wash. 616, 66 P.2d 314 (1937) .....	9
<i>ZDI Gaming Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012) .....	7, 13, 14, 15

**Statutes**

RCW 51.04.010 .....	8
RCW 51.12.010 .....	1, 8
RCW 51.52.110 .....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18

**Court Rules**

CR 12(b)(1) .....	4, 14
CR 60(b) .....	20
CRLJ 73(b).....	18, 19

RAP 18.8(b)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

1A C. Sands, *Statutory Construction*. §25.03, at 298 – 299 (4<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1972) ..... 11, 12

21 C.J.S. *Courts* § 67 (1990).....16

Robert J. Martineau, *Subject Matter Jurisdiction as a New Issue on Appeal: Reining in an Unruly Horse*, 1988 *BYU L. Rev.* 1, 28 (1988) ..... 14
